# Eureka Lithium Pushes into Fall Exploration in Nunavik and Carries Out Important Community Relations Work

Vancouver, British Columbia--(Newsfile Corp. - October 10, 2023) - Eureka Lithium Corp. (CSE: ERKA) (OTCQB: SCMCF) (FSE: S580) ("Eureka Lithium" or "Eureka" or the "Company") is pleased to announce that as an extensive exploration program continues this fall in Nunavik, with a progress update expected shortly, the Company has successfully completed important community relations work in the Nunavik region. The comprehensive effort, in conjunction with partner GroundTruth Exploration, included the responsible disposal of 200 fuel barrels and also, the removal of decades-old helicopter parts from a previous crash in the region. The Company's voluntary initiatives underscore the commitment to environmental stewardship and fostering good relations with the local community and government.

Jeff Wilson, CEO of Eureka Lithium, commented: "This continues to be an exciting first season for us in Nunavik where we have quickly established Eureka as the lithium exploration leader in the region, while at the same time building relationships and supporting the community. We are proud to have completed this cleanup project as part of our ongoing commitment to sustainable development and community engagement in Nunavik. Through best practices we ensure that all stakeholders benefit from our exploration activities."

Eureka Lithium recognizes the importance of maintaining a positive and productive relationship with the local community and the Kativik Regional Government (**KRG**) as it continues its exploration activities in the region. The completion of this voluntary cleanup project serves as a testament to the Company's dedication to working harmoniously with local communities in responsible resource development and sustainable practices.

The cleanup initiative involved the following key components:

 Fuel Barrel Disposal: Eureka Lithium took proactive measures to address environmental concerns by safely crushing and removing 200 fuel barrels which had been left discarded for years in the vicinity of the Company's Raglan South property. This action ensures the elimination of potential environmental hazards associated with these barrels, further demonstrating Eureka's commitment to the well-being of the local ecosystem.



Figure 1: GroundTruth Exploration team with two hundred rusty fuel barrels found in the region

To view an enhanced version of this graphic, please visit: <u>https://images.newsfilecorp.com/files/9639/183428\_bcbe84bf446e781a\_002full.jpg</u>



Figure 2: Successful crush and disposal of two hundred fuel barrels

To view an enhanced version of this graphic, please visit: <u>https://images.newsfilecorp.com/files/9639/183428\_eurekafigure2.jpg</u> 2. **Helicopter Removal**: In a significant step toward improving the aesthetics and safety near one of its exploration areas, GroundTruth Exploration and Eureka Lithium successfully dismantled and removed an abandoned, rusted-out helicopter from the vicinity. The removal of this eyesore has not only enhanced the local landscape but has created a safer environment.

"A helicopter crashed on August 27th, 1985 where it sat until there was finally a community stakeholder meeting whereby mining in Nunavik was discussed as an annual conference item," explained Adamie Kalingo, Mayor of Ivujivik. "In the end, GroundTruth Exploration was keenly interested in going ahead with the voluntary clean up. Speaking on behalf of the Inuit of Ivujivik, I am grateful that the clean-up was finally done and that now we have a sense of closure to this tragic incident."



Figure 3: GroundTruth Exploration team voluntary disposal of thirty eight year old helicopter crash site

To view an enhanced version of this graphic, please visit: <u>https://images.newsfilecorp.com/files/9639/183428\_bcbe84bf446e781a\_004full.jpg</u>

While Eureka Lithium and GroundTruth were not obligated to undertake these environmental cleanup efforts, they recognized the importance of assisting the community and helping solve some longstanding issues for the KRG. Eureka's actions align with its broader commitment to responsible mining practices and social responsibility.

## About KRG in Nunavik:

The Kativik Regional Government (KRG) represents the interests and aspirations of the Nunavik population in Northern Quebec. The KRG's mission is to enhance the well-being of Nunavimmiut, safeguard their rights, and contribute to their social, cultural, and political goals.

## **Corporate Video**

To view a new Eureka Lithium corporate video, visit <u>www.EurekaLithiumCorp.com</u> (<u>https://eurekalithiumcorp.com</u>) or the following URL:

Cannot view this video? Visit: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9Vvm0zfNFp4

### **Corporate Presentation**

Visit the Eureka Lithium homepage or click on the following URL to view the Company's Corporate Presentation:

https://eurekalithiumcorp.com/EurekaLithium\_Q3\_2023.pdf

#### **Qualified Person**

The scientific and technical content of this news release has been reviewed and approved by Afzaal Pirzada, P. Geo., who is a "qualified person" as defined by National Instrument 43-101 - *Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects*.

#### About Eureka Lithium Corp.

Eureka Lithium is the largest lithium-focused landowner in the northern third of Quebec, known as the Nunavik region, with 100% ownership of three projects comprising 1,408 sq. km in the emerging Raglan West, Raglan South and New Leaf Lithium Camps. These claims were acquired from legendary prospector Shawn Ryan and are located in a region that hosts two operating nickel mines with deep-sea port access.

#### For more information please contact:

Jeffrey Wilson Chief Executive Officer Email: info@eurekalithiumcorp.com

#### **Cautionary Statement**

Certain statements contained in this news release, including statements which may contain words such as "expects", "anticipates", "intends", "plans", "believes", "estimates", or similar expressions, and statements related to matters which are not historical facts, such as statements regarding the contemplated completion of the Acquisition and the Concurrent Financing, are forward-looking information within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Such forward-looking statements reflect management's expectations and are based on certain factors and assumptions and involve known

and unknown risks and uncertainties which may cause the actual results, performance, or achievements to be materially different from future results, performance, or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. These factors should be considered carefully, and readers should not place undue reliance on the Company's forward-looking statements. The Company believes that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements contained in this news release are reasonable, but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct, nor that the Acquisition will be completed as contemplated, or at all, or that the Concurrent Financing will be completed as contemplated, or at all. The Company undertakes no obligation to release publicly any future revisions to forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this news or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as expressly required by law.

The Canadian Securities Exchange (CSE) has not reviewed, approved, or disapproved the contents of this press release.



To view the source version of this press release, please visit <u>https://www.newsfilecorp.com/release/183428</u>